Group’s debt and interest rates is provided to the Executive Committee.

During the period ended 30 June 2020, Minera Las Bambas S.A. entered into a notional US$2,100.0 million, 5-year
amortising interest rate swap with respect to the floating 6-month LIBOR base rate applicable under its existing project
facility, converting the floating rate to a fixed base rate of 0.43%, excluding credit margins.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
CONTINUED

Highlights Management Discussion and Analysis Other Information Financial Statements

23

At 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019, if the interest rate had increased/(decreased) by 100 basis points, taking into
account the interest rate swap, with all other variables held constant, post-tax loss and other comprehensive income
(OCI) would have changed as follows:

 30 JUNE 2020 31 DECEMBER 2019

 +100 BASIS POINTS  -100 BASIS POINTS  +100 BASIS POINTS -100 BASIS POINTS

US$ MILLION

DECREASE/
(INCREASE)

IN LOSS
AFTER TAX

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

IN OCI

DECREASE/
(INCREASE)

IN LOSS
AFTER TAX

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

IN OCI

DECREASE/
(INCREASE)

IN LOSS
AFTER TAX

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

IN OCI

DECREASE/
(INCREASE)

IN LOSS
AFTER TAX

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

IN OCI
Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 0.5 - (0.5) - 1.5 - (1.5) -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (taking
into account the
impact of the
interest rate swap) (21.7) 55.2 9.3 (46.5) (36.9) - 36.9 -

Total (21.2) 55.2 8.8 (46.5) (35.4) - 35.4 -

(c) Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk. The Group’s reporting currency
and functional currency of the majority of subsidiaries within the Group is US dollars. The majority of revenue received
by the Group is in US dollars. The Group’s foreign currency exchange risk arises predominantly from the currency of
the countries in which the Group’s operations are located. Any decision to hedge foreign currency risk is assessed
periodically in light of the Group’s exposure, the prevailing foreign currency market and any funding counterparty

[…]

During the period ended 30 June 2020, MLB entered into a notional US$2,100 million 5-year amortising interest rate
swap with respect to the floating 6-month LIBOR base rate applicable under its existing project facility, converting the
floating rate to a fixed base rate. The main sources of hedge ineffectiveness are considered to be the effects of
counterparty credit risks on the hedging instrument, the possibility of LIBOR rates becoming negative and uncertainty
associated with benchmark interest rate reform.

66 MMG Interim Report 2020

At 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019, if the interest rate had increased/(decreased) by 100 basis points, taking into
account the interest rate swap, with all other variables held constant, post-tax loss and other comprehensive income (OCI)
would have changed as follows:

 30 JUNE 2020 31 DECEMBER 2019

 +100 BASIS POINTS  -100 BASIS POINTS  +100 BASIS POINTS -100 BASIS POINTS

US$ MILLION

DECREASE/
(INCREASE)

IN LOSS
AFTER TAX

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

IN OCI

DECREASE/
(INCREASE)

IN LOSS
AFTER TAX

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

IN OCI

DECREASE/
(INCREASE)

IN LOSS
AFTER TAX

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

IN OCI

DECREASE/
(INCREASE)

IN LOSS
AFTER TAX

INCREASE/
(DECREASE)

IN OCI
Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 0.5 - (0.5) - 1.5 - (1.5) -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (taking
into account the
impact of the
interest rate swap) (21.7) 55.2 9.3 (46.5) (36.9) - 36.9 -

Total (21.2) 55.2 8.8 (46.5) (35.4) - 35.4 -

Effect of benchmark interest rates reform

Following the global financial crisis, the reform and replacement of benchmark interest rates such as USD LIBOR became a
priority for global regulators. It is expected that LIBOR will no longer be published after December 2021. There is currently
uncertainty around the timing and precise nature of these changes. The Group’s risk exposure that is directly affected by the
interest rate benchmark reform is its borrowings at variable rates. The Group has hedged US$2,100 million of these
borrowings with an amortising interest rate swap, and it has designated the swap as a cash flow hedge of the variability in